bonds in the principal amount of \$75,000 to aid in the financing of the construction, furnishing and equipping of a building for the Pope county historical society. Such bonds shall not be issued until the issuance thereof has been approved by the voters of the county. The bonds, if authorized by the voters, shall be sold and issued by the board of county commissioners in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475. Taxes to be levied for payment of such bonds shall not be subject to any limitation as to rate or amount, notwithstanding any other limitation otherwise imposed by law.

Sec. 2. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Pope county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 9, 1965.

CHAPTER 76-H. F. No. 630

An act relating to the police powers of the commissioner of conservation and the game wardens; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 97.50, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 97.50, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

97.50 **Commissioner of conservation; police powers.** Subdivision 1. The commissioner, director, game refuge patrolmen, and game wardens are hereby authorized and empowered to execute and serve all warrants and processes issued by any justice of the peace or magistrate or by any court having jurisdiction under any law relating to wild animals, wild rice, use of water, conservation, protection or control of public waters, state-owned dams or other works affecting public waters or water pollution, in the same manner as any constable or sheriff may do so, and to arrest, without a warrant, any person detected in the actual violation of any provisions of chapters 84, 97 to 102, 105 and 106, and Laws 1963, Chapter 753, Section 609.68, and acts amendatory thereof, and to take such

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

731

person before any court in the county in which the offense was committed and make proper complaint.

Approved March 9, 1965.

CHAPTER 77-H. F. No. 400

An act relating to declarations of trust; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 318.01 and 318.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 318.01, is amended to read:

318.01 **Declarations of trust; organization; scope of business.** Two or more *natural* persons, *corporations, partnerships or other unincorporated associations,* whether residents of this state or not, may organize and associate themselves together for the purpose of transacting business in this state under what is commonly designated or known as a "declaration of trust" or "business trust"; provided, however, no such association shall ever be permitted or authorized to transact in this state any business of insurance except the kind of business of insurance specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 60.29, Subdivision 1 (7), and all acts amendatory thereof; and further provided, however, no such association shall ever be permitted or authorized to transact a banking or security surety business, of any kind, in this state.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 318.02, is amended to read:

318.02 Filing a declaration of trust and issuance of certificate to association. The term "declaration of trust" as used in this section means the declaration of trust, trust indenture, contract of custodianship or other instrument pursuant to which such association is organized. Every such association hereafter organized for the purpose of transacting business in this state shall, prior to transacting any business in this state, file in the office of the secretary of state a true and correct copy of the "declaration of trust" under which the association proposes to conduct its business, which copy shall be sworn to, as being a true and correct copy, by the chairman of the board of trustees named in such "declaration of trust" or by one of the parties to the "declaration of such association shall be perpet-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: